determined on the basis of original Principal amount (unless original issue premium or original 
issue discount exceeds two percent (2%) of original Principal, then determined on the basis of 
initial purchase price to the public), (b) the maximum annual Debt Service during any Bond Fund 
Year for such Series of Bonds, and (c) one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the average 
annual Debt Service for such Series of Bonds; provided, however, that in the event any Series of 
Refunding Bonds is issued to refund only a portion and not all of the then Outstanding Bonds of 
any other Series issued pursuant to this Indenture (the “Prior Bonds”), then the portion of such